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NOTICE D’UTILISATION ET DE SÉCURITÉ 
HAMAC POUR POUSSETTE – ACCESSOIRE TEXTILE 

INFORMATIONS LÉGALES
Importé et distribué par:
Load8Grow
16 Rue De Wolxheim 67120 – France
contact@dreaminiparis.com

1. INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES – À LIRE AVANT UTILISATION 
Avant la première utilisation, lisez attentivement cette notice et conservez-la pour référence future. Le 
non-respect des instructions peut entraîner un risque de chute, de blessure ou de dommage à la 
poussette. Le fabricant et le vendeur ne peuvent être tenus responsables d’une utilisation non conforme. 
Ce produit est un accessoire textile pour poussette. Il ne constitue ni un siège, ni un système de retenue, ni 
un dispositif de sécurité. Il doit être utilisé exclusivement sous la surveillance d’un adulte responsable. 

2. UTILISATION PRÉVUE 
Âge de l’enfant : 2 à 5 ans 
Poids maximum : 18 kg 
Un seul enfant à la fois 
L’enfant doit être capable de se tenir assis seul 
Le hamac est conçu pour une utilisation : En position statique Ou lors de déplacements lents uniquement 
Important : Il est fortement déconseillé d’utiliser le hamac si le siège principal de la poussette n’est pas 
occupé, car l’équilibre de la poussette est fortement impacté et le risque de basculement augmente 
considérablement. 

3. CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE 
1 x hamac textile 
4 x attaches de fixation : 2 attaches pour la barre supérieure de la poussette. 2 attaches pour la partie 
inférieure. 
1 x filet de protection 
1 x notice d’utilisation 
Ne pas utiliser le produit si un élément est manquant ou endommagé. 

4. COMPATIBILITÉ DES POUSSETTES 
Compatible uniquement avec des poussettes : Équipées d’un panier inférieur de rangement 
Dotées d’une structure rigide permettant une fixation stable 
Non compatible avec : Poussettes sans panier inférieur. Poussettes cannes ou ultra-légères. Poussettes 
endommagées, instables ou modifiées. 
La stabilité et la sécurité dépendent du modèle de poussette utilisé. 

5. CONDITIONS DE SURVEILLANCE OBLIGATOIRES 
L’enfant doit être constamment surveillé. Un adulte doit toujours garder au moins une main sur la poussette. 
Ne jamais laisser l’enfant seul. L’utilisation doit se faire exclusivement en présence d’un adulte. 

Merci d’avoir choisi notre hamac. 

Conçu avec exigence, il accompagne vos déplacements avec élégance, en offrant à 
votre enfant confort et maintien. 

Avant la première utilisation, nous vous invitons à lire attentivement et à respecter les 
instructions fournies. 

Une utilisation conforme est essentielle pour garantir la sécurité de l’enfant. 
Nous vous souhaitons de précieux moments de promenade.

L’équipe Dreamini Paris
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6. DESCRIPTION DES SCHÉMAS ET INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

1, 2, 3 – FIXATION DES ATTACHES SUR LE CHÂSSIS
Les schémas 1, 2 et 3 illustrent la méthode correcte pour installer les attaches sur le châssis de la 
poussette. 
Respectez l’ordre et la position indiqués afin d’assurer une fixation fiable et sécurisée du dispositif. 

4 – EMPLACEMENT DES ATTACHES SUPÉRIEURES
Le schéma 4 indique l’emplacement des deux attaches supérieures, à fixer sur la barre supérieure du 
châssis de la poussette. 

5 – EMPLACEMENT DES ATTACHES INFÉRIEURES
Le schéma 5 montre l’emplacement des deux attaches inférieures, situées environ au milieu du châssis de 
la poussette. 

6 – VUE D’ENSEMBLE ET RÉGLAGE DE L’ÉQUILIBRE 
Le schéma 6 présente l’ensemble des points de fixation du dispositif. La flèche indique le sens 
d’ajustement à effectuer en cas de déséquilibre de la poussette causé par le dispositif. 
Ajustez les sangles progressivement jusqu’à obtenir une stabilité correcte. 
Si la configuration du panier inférieur de la poussette le permet, abaisser la partie arrière du panier afin de 
permettre à l’enfant d’allonger ses jambes confortablement.

FILET DE SÉCURITÉ 

7 – POINTS DE FIXATION DU FILET
Le schéma 7 présente le filet de sécurité et l’ensemble de ses points de fixation, identifiés par des lettres 
de A à I. 
Remarque : Les lettres A, B, C et D correspondent aux points de fixation situés du côté droit de la 
poussette, du point de vue de l’arrière de la poussette. 

8 – FILET DE SÉCURITÉ INSTALLÉ SUR LA POUSSETTE 
Le schéma 8 montre le filet de sécurité correctement installé sur la poussette. Les lettres visibles 
correspondent aux mêmes points de fixation que ceux indiqués sur le schéma 7. 

DÉTAIL DES POINTS DE FIXATION :
A : Clip à fixer sur la barre supérieure, positionné entre les deux attaches supérieures principales. 
B : Clip à accrocher sur la barre latérale du châssis. 
C / D : Boucles en D destinées à être accrochées au mousqueton de l’attache inférieure. Une seule boucle 
(C ou D) doit être utilisée, selon la configuration de la poussette. 
E : Bouton-pression à fixer à l’arrière du hamac. Selon la configuration, ce point de fixation peut être utilisé 
ou laissé libre s’il gêne l’installation ou l’utilisation. 
F / G : Boucles en D situées de l’autre côté du filet, destinées à être accrochées au mousqueton de 
l’attache inférieure correspondante. Une seule boucle (F ou G) doit être utilisée selon la configuration. 
H : Clip à accrocher sur la barre latérale du châssis. 
I : Clip à fixer sur la barre supérieure, positionné entre les deux attaches supérieures principales. 

RECOMMANDATIONS IMPORTANTES
Vérifiez avant chaque utilisation que toutes les attaches sont correctement fixées. 
Assurez-vous que le dispositif n’entraîne aucun déséquilibre de la poussette. 
Ajustez les sangles si nécessaire. 
Ne pas utiliser le produit si la poussette n’est pas stable.

7. AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ 
7.1 Risque de chute ou de basculement: Ne jamais dépasser le poids maximal de 18 kg. Ne pas utiliser sur 
terrain en pente, escaliers, trottoirs ou surfaces irrégulières. Ne pas courir ni marcher rapidement avec la 
poussette. Ne pas franchir d’obstacles avec l’enfant dans le hamac. Le hamac ne doit jamais être utilisé si le 
siège principal de la poussette est vide. 
7.2 Risque d’étranglement ou de coincement: Ne pas laisser l’enfant manipuler les sangles. Vérifier que les 
sangles.
excédentaires sont enroulées et attachées Utiliser toujours le filet de protection 
7.3 Utilisations strictement interdites: Ne pas utiliser comme siège auto ou balançoire. Ne pas transporter 
plusieurs enfants simultanément. Ne pas placer de jouets ou objets dans le hamac pendant l’utilisation. Ne 
pas modifier le produit (coutures, sangles, nœuds, rallonges). Ne pas utiliser pendant le transport en 
véhicule. 
7.4 Sécurité pendant l’installation et l’utilisation: Le dossier de la poussette doit rester en position assise pour 
ne pas réduire l’espace du hamac. Ne pas mettre de poids sur le panier inférieur lorsque l’enfant est dans le 
hamac. Serrer toujours le frein avant d’installer ou de retirer l’enfant. Retirer l’enfant avant de franchir trottoirs 
ou obstacles. Ne pas utiliser sur escaliers ou escalators. L’enfant ne doit pas dormir dans le hamac, ni avoir 
le menton près de la poitrine 
7.5 Vérifications avant chaque utilisation: État des sangles, coutures et filet Fixations correctement serrées. 
Stabilité de la poussette: Cesser immédiatement l’utilisation en cas d’usure, déchirure ou instabilité. 

8. ENTRETIEN ET LAVAGE 
8.1 Hamac: Lavage à la main ou en machine à 30 °C, programme délicat. Détergent doux uniquement, pas 
de javel. Ne pas essorer Séchage à l’air libre, à l’ombre. Ne pas repasser à plus de 110 °C ou nettoyer à 
sec. 
8.2 Filet de protection: Lavage à la main avec eau tiède et détergent doux. Séchage à plat ou suspendu, à 
l’ombre.
8.3 Maintenance: Vérifier régulièrement les pièces en plastique et métal pour détecter fissures ou corrosion. 
Après contact avec l’eau, sécher toutes les pièces avant stockage. Conserver dans un endroit sec et à l’abri 
du soleil. 

9. CONFORMITÉ RÉGLEMENTAIRE 
Conforme au règlement européen REACH Conforme à la norme EN 71-1. Ce produit est un accessoire textile 
et n’entre pas dans le champ d’application de la norme EN 1888-1, qui concerne uniquement les poussettes 
complètes. 

10. RESPONSABILITÉ ET LIMITES 
Le fabricant et le vendeur ne peuvent être tenus responsables : Des dommages causés à la poussette. 
D’une mauvaise installation. D’une utilisation non conforme à cette notice. D’une utilisation sur une poussette 
non compatible. 

11. GARANTIE 
Couverture de 24 mois à compter de la date d’achat pour défauts de fabrication et matériaux, sous 
condition d’utilisation conforme La preuve d’achat est requise pour toute demande de réclamation Ne 
couvre pas : usure normale, décoloration, dommages mécaniques causés par une utilisation ou entretien 
inapproprié 

12. CONSERVATION DE LA NOTICE 
Conserver cette notice pendant toute la durée de vie du produit. Elle contient des informations essentielles 
pour la sécurité de l’enfant et l’utilisation correcte du produit.

7 8



Thank you for choosing our hammock.

Designed with care, it accompanies your outings with elegance, providing your child 
with comfort and support.

Before first use, we invite you to read carefully and follow the provided instructions.
Proper use is essential to ensure the safety of your child.

We wish you many enjoyable moments on your walks.

The Dreamini Paris Team

USER AND SAFETY MANUAL
STROLLER HAMMOCK – TEXTILE ACCESSORY 

LEGAL INFORMATION 
Imported and distributed by: 
Load8Grow
16 Rue De Wolxheim 67120 – France
contact@dreaminiparis.com

1. IMPORTANT INFORMATION – TO BE READ BEFORE USE 
Before first use, carefully read this manual and keep it for future reference. Failure to follow the instructions 
may result in a risk of fall, injury, or damage to the stroller. The manufacturer and seller cannot be held 
responsible for improper use. This product is a textile accessory for strollers. It is not a seat, restraint 
system, or safety device. It must be used exclusively under the supervision of a responsible adult. 

2. INTENDED USE 
Child age: 2 to 5 years 
Maximum weight: 18 kg 
One child at a time 
The child must be able to sit up unassisted 
The hammock is designed for use: In a static position Or during slow movement only 
Important: It is strongly advised not to use the hammock if the main stroller seat is unoccupied, as the 
stroller’s balance is greatly affected and the risk of tipping increases significantly. 

3. PACKAGE CONTENT 
1 x textile hammock 
4 x fixing straps: 2 straps for the stroller’s upper bar, 2 straps for the lower part 
1 x safety net 
1 x user manual 
Do not use the product if any part is missing or damaged. 

4. STROLLER COMPATIBILITY
Compatible only with strollers that: Are equipped with a storage basket underneath Have a rigid structure 
allowing stable attachment 
Not compatible with: Strollers without a lower basket. Umbrella strollers or ultra-light strollers. Damaged, 
unstable, or modified strollers 
Stability and safety depend on the stroller model used. 

5. MANDATORY SUPERVISION CONDITIONS
The child must be constantly supervised. An adult must always keep at least one hand on the stroller. Never 
leave the child unattended. Use is only permitted in the presence of an adult.
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7. SAFETY WARNINGS 
7.1 Risk of falling or tipping Never exceed the maximum weight of 18 kg. Do not use on slopes, stairs, 
curbs, or uneven surfaces. Do not run or walk quickly with the stroller. Do not cross obstacles with the child 
in the hammock. The hammock must never be used if the stroller’s main seat is empty. 
7.2 Risk of strangulation or entanglement Do not allow the child to handle the straps. Make sure any excess 
straps are rolled up and secured. Always use the safety net. 
7.3 Strictly prohibited uses Do not use as a car seat or swing. Do not carry more than one child at a time. 
Do not place toys or objects in the hammock during use. Do not modify the product (stitching, straps, knots, 
extensions). Do not use while transporting in a vehicle. 
7.4 Safety during installation and use The stroller backrest must remain in the upright position to avoid 
reducing hammock space. Do not place weight on the lower basket when the child is in the hammock. 
Always engage the brakes before placing or removing the child. Remove the child before crossing curbs or 
obstacles. Do not use on stairs or escalators. The child must not sleep in the hammock or rest their chin on 
their chest. 
7.5 Checks before each use Check the condition of straps, stitching, and net. Ensure all fastenings are 
properly secured. Check stroller stability. Stop using immediately if wear, tearing, or instability is detected. 

8. CARE AND WASHING 
8.1 Hammock Hand wash or machine wash at 30 °C on a gentle cycle. Use mild detergent only; do not use 
bleach. Do not wring. Air dry in the shade. Do not iron above 110 °C or dry clean. 
8.2 Safety net Hand wash with lukewarm water and mild detergent. Dry flat or hang to dry in the shade. 
8.3 Maintenance Regularly inspect plastic and metal parts for cracks or corrosion. After contact with water, 
dry all parts before storage. Store in a dry place, away from sunlight. 

9. REGULATORY COMPLIANCE 
Compliant with European REACH regulations. Compliant with EN 71-1 standard. This product is a textile 
accessory and is not covered by EN 1888-1, which applies only to complete strollers. 

10. LIABILITY AND LIMITATIONS
 The manufacturer and seller cannot be held responsible for: Damage to the stroller Improper installation 
Use not in accordance with this manual Use on a non-compatible stroller 

11. WARRANTY
 Covered for 24 months from the date of purchase against manufacturing and material defects, provided 
the product is used in accordance with the instructions. Proof of purchase is required for any claim. Does 
not cover: normal wear, fading, mechanical damage caused by improper use or maintenance. 

12. KEEPING THE MANUAL 
Keep this manual for the entire lifetime of the product. It contains essential information for the safety of the 
child and the correct use of the product.

6. DESCRIPTION OF DIAGRAMS AND ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 

1, 2, 3 – ATTACHMENT TO THE STROLLER FRAME 
Diagrams 1, 2, and 3 illustrate the correct method for installing the straps on the stroller frame. 
Follow the indicated order and position to ensure a secure and reliable attachment of the device. 

4 – UPPER STRAP LOCATIONS 
Diagram 4 shows the location of the two upper straps, to be attached to the stroller’s upper bar. 

5 – LOWER STRAP LOCATIONS 
Diagram 5 shows the location of the two lower straps, positioned approximately in the middle of the stroller 
frame. 

6 – OVERVIEW AND BALANCE ADJUSTMENT 
Diagram 6 shows all attachment points of the device. The arrow indicates the direction to adjust in case of 
imbalance caused by the device. 
Adjust the straps gradually until the stroller is stable. 
If the stroller’s lower basket configuration allows, lower the rear part of the basket to allow the child to 
comfortably extend their legs. 

SAFETY NET 

7 – SAFETY NET ATTACHMENT POINTS 
Diagram 7 shows the safety net and all its attachment points, identified by letters A to I. 
Note : Letters A, B, C, and D correspond to attachment points located on the right side of the stroller, as 
viewed from the rear. 

8 – SAFETY NET INSTALLED ON THE STROLLER 
Diagram 8 shows the safety net correctly installed on the stroller. The visible letters correspond to the same 
attachment points shown in Diagram 7. 

DETAIL OF ATTACHMENT POINTS: 
A : Clip to be attached to the upper bar, positioned between the two main upper straps. 
B : Clip to be attached to the side bar of the frame. 
C / D : D-rings to be attached to the lower strap’s carabiner. Only one D-ring (C or D) should be used 
depending on the stroller configuration. 
E : Snap button to be attached at the back of the hammock. Depending on the configuration, this attachment 
may be used or left free if it interferes with installation or use. 
F / G : D-rings located on the other side of the net, intended to attach to the corresponding lower strap’s 
carabiner. Only one D-ring (F or G) should be used depending on the configuration. 
H : Clip to be attached to the side bar of the frame. 
I : Clip to be attached to the upper bar, positioned between the two main upper straps. 

IMPORTANT RECOMMENDATIONS 
Check before each use that all straps are correctly fastened. 
Ensure the device does not cause any imbalance to the stroller. 
Adjust the straps if necessary. 
Do not use the product if the stroller is unstable.
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GEBRAUCHS- UND SICHERHEITSANLEITUNG 
HÄNGEMATTE FÜR KINDERWAGEN – TEXTILES ZUBEHÖR 

RECHTLICHE INFORMATIONEN 
Importiert und vertrieben von: 
Load8Grow
16 Rue De Wolxheim 67120 – France
contact@dreaminiparis.com 

1. WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN – VOR GEBRAUCH LESEN
Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor der ersten Verwendung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie für spätere 
Referenz auf. Die Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen kann zu Sturzgefahr, Verletzungen oder Schäden am 
Kinderwagen führen. Der Hersteller und der Verkäufer übernehmen keine Haftung für eine nicht 
bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung. Dieses Produkt ist ein textiles Zubehör für Kinderwagen. Es stellt weder 
einen Sitz, noch ein Rückhaltesystem, noch eine Sicherheitseinrichtung dar. Es darf ausschließlich unter der 
Aufsicht eines verantwortlichen Erwachsenen verwendet werden. 

2. BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG 
Alter des Kindes: 2 bis 5 Jahre 
Maximales Gewicht: 18 kg 
Nur ein Kind gleichzeitig 
Das Kind muss selbstständig sitzen können 
Die Hängematte ist vorgesehen für die Verwendung : In statischer Position Oder ausschließlich bei 
langsamen Bewegungen 
Wichtig : Die Verwendung der Hängematte wird dringend abgeraten, wenn der Hauptsitz des 
Kinderwagens nicht besetzt ist, da das Gleichgewicht des Kinderwagens erheblich beeinträchtigt wird und 
das Kipprisiko deutlich steigt. 

3. LIEFERUMFANG 
1 x textile Hängematte 
4 x Befestigungsriemen : 2 Riemen für die obere Stange des Kinderwagens. 2 Riemen für den unteren 
Bereich 
1 x Sicherheitsnetz 
1 x Gebrauchsanleitung 
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn ein Teil fehlt oder beschädigt ist. 

4. KOMPATIBILITÄT DER KINDERWAGEN 
Kompatibel ausschließlich mit Kinderwagen : Mit unterem Ablagekorb. Mit einer stabilen 
Rahmenkonstruktion, die eine sichere Befestigung ermöglicht. 
Nicht kompatibel mit :  Kinderwagen ohne unteren Korb. Buggy- oder ultraleichte Kinderwagen. 
Beschädigten, instabilen oder veränderten Kinderwagen. 
Stabilität und Sicherheit hängen vom verwendeten Kinderwagenmodell ab. 

5. VERPFLICHTENDE AUFSICHTSBEDINGUNGEN 
Das Kind muss jederzeit beaufsichtigt werden. Ein Erwachsener muss stets mindestens eine Hand am 
Kinderwagen haben. Lassen Sie das Kind niemals unbeaufsichtigt. Die Nutzung darf ausschließlich in 
Anwesenheit eines Erwachsenen erfolgen.

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unsere Hängematte entschieden haben. 

Sorgfältig entworfen, begleitet sie Ihre Spaziergänge mit Eleganz und bietet Ihrem 
Kind Komfort und Halt. 

Vor der ersten Verwendung bitten wir Sie, die bereitgestellten Anweisungen sorgfältig 
zu lesen und zu befolgen. 

Eine ordnungsgemäße Nutzung ist unerlässlich, um die Sicherheit Ihres Kindes zu 
gewährleisten. 

Wir wünschen Ihnen viele schöne Momente bei Ihren Spaziergängen. 

Ihr Dreamini Paris Team
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5. BESCHREIBUNG DER DIAGRAMME UND MONTAGEANLEITUNG 

1, 2, 3 – BEFESTIGUNG DER RIEGEL AM GESTELL
Die Diagramme 1, 2 und 3 zeigen die korrekte Methode zum Anbringen der Riegel am Kinderwagengestell. 
Beachten Sie die angegebene Reihenfolge und Position, um eine sichere und zuverlässige Befestigung des 
Produkts zu gewährleisten. 

4 – POSITION DER OBEREN RIEGEL 
Diagramm 4 zeigt die Position der beiden oberen Riegel, die an der oberen Stange des 
Kinderwagengestells befestigt werden. 

5 – POSITION DER UNTEREN RIEGEL 
Diagramm 5 zeigt die Position der beiden unteren Riegel, etwa in der Mitte des Kinderwagengestells. 

6 – ÜBERSICHT UND AUSGLEICHSANPASSUNG 
Diagramm 6 zeigt alle Befestigungspunkte des Produkts. Der Pfeil gibt die Richtung an, in die angepasst 
werden muss, falls das Gestell durch das Produkt aus dem Gleichgewicht gerät. 
Passen Sie die Gurte schrittweise an, bis eine korrekte Stabilität erreicht ist. 
Wenn die Konfiguration des unteren Korbs des Kinderwagens es zulässt, senken Sie den hinteren Teil des 
Korbs ab, damit das Kind seine Beine bequem ausstrecken kann. 

SICHERHEITSNETZ 

7 – BEFESTIGUNGSPUNKTE DES NETZES 
Diagramm 7 zeigt das Sicherheitsnetz und alle Befestigungspunkte, gekennzeichnet mit den Buchstaben A 
bis I. Hinweis: Die Buchstaben A, B, C und D entsprechen den Befestigungspunkten auf der rechten Seite 
des Kinderwagens, aus der Sicht von hinten. 

8 – SICHERHEITSNETZ AM KINDERWAGEN BEFESTIGT 
Diagramm 8 zeigt das Sicherheitsnetz korrekt am Kinderwagen montiert. Die sichtbaren Buchstaben 
entsprechen den gleichen Befestigungspunkten wie in Diagramm 7. 

DETAIL DER BEFESTIGUNGSPUNKTE: 
A : Clip zur Befestigung an der oberen Stange, zwischen den beiden oberen Hauptriemen positioniert. 
B : Clip zur Befestigung an der Seitenstange des Gestells. 
C / D : D-Ringe zur Befestigung am Karabinerhaken des unteren Riegels. Es soll nur ein D-Ring (C oder D) 
verwendet werden, je nach Kinderwagenkonfiguration. 
E : Druckknopf am hinteren Teil der Hängematte. Je nach Konfiguration kann dieser Befestigungspunkt 
verwendet oder freigelassen werden, wenn er die Installation oder Nutzung behindert. 
F / G : D-Ringe auf der anderen Seite des Netzes, zur Befestigung am entsprechenden unteren Riegel. Nur 
ein D-Ring (F oder G) verwenden, je nach Konfiguration. 
H : Clip zur Befestigung an der Seitenstange des Gestells. 
I : Clip zur Befestigung an der oberen Stange, zwischen den beiden oberen Hauptriemen positioniert. 

WICHTIGE EMPFEHLUNGEN 
Überprüfen Sie vor jeder Benutzung, dass alle Riegel korrekt befestigt sind. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt das Gleichgewicht des Kinderwagens nicht beeinträchtigt. 
Passen Sie die Gurte bei Bedarf an. 
Das Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn der Kinderwagen instabil ist.

7. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 
7.1 Sturz- oder Kippgefahr Überschreiten Sie niemals das maximale Gewicht von 18 kg. Nicht auf Gefällen, 
Treppen, Bordsteinen oder unebenen Flächen verwenden. Nicht mit dem Kinderwagen laufen oder rennen. 
Keine Hindernisse mit dem Kind im Hängematte überwinden. Die Hängematte darf niemals verwendet 
werden, wenn der Hauptsitz des Kinderwagens leer ist. 
7.2 Erstickungs- oder Einklemmgefahr Lassen Sie das Kind die Gurte nicht manipulieren. Achten Sie darauf, 
dass überstehende Gurte aufgerollt und gesichert sind. Verwenden Sie stets das Sicherheitsnetz. 
7.3 Streng untersagte Verwendungen Nicht als Autositz oder Schaukel verwenden. Nicht mehrere Kinder 
gleichzeitig transportieren. Keine Spielzeuge oder Gegenstände während der Benutzung in die Hängematte 
legen. Das Produkt nicht verändern (Nähte, Gurte, Knoten, Verlängerungen). Nicht während des Transports 
im Fahrzeug verwenden. 
7.4 Sicherheit bei Installation und Gebrauch Die Rückenlehne des Kinderwagens muss in aufrechter Position 
bleiben, um den Platz in der Hängematte nicht zu reduzieren. Kein Gewicht auf den unteren Korb legen, 
wenn das Kind in der Hängematte ist. Vor dem Einsetzen oder Herausnehmen des Kindes immer die Bremse 
anziehen. Kind vor dem Überwinden von Bordsteinen oder Hindernissen herausnehmen. Nicht auf Treppen 
oder Rolltreppen verwenden. Das Kind darf nicht in der Hängematte schlafen oder das Kinn auf die Brust 
legen. 
7.5 Vor jeder Nutzung überprüfen Zustand der Gurte, Nähte und Netze kontrollieren. Alle Befestigungen 
müssen richtig gesichert sein. Stabilität des Kinderwagens prüfen. Die Benutzung sofort einstellen, wenn 
Abnutzung, Risse oder Instabilität festgestellt werden. 

8. PFLEGE UND WÄSCHE 
8.1 Hängematte Von Hand oder in der Maschine bei 30 °C im Schonwaschgang waschen. Nur mildes 
Waschmittel verwenden; kein Bleichmittel. Nicht auswringen. Lufttrocknen im Schatten. Nicht über 110 °C 
bügeln oder chemisch reinigen. 
8.2 Sicherheitsnetz Mit lauwarmem Wasser und mildem Waschmittel von Hand waschen. Flach liegend oder 
hängend im Schatten trocknen. 
8.3 Wartung Plastik- und Metallteile regelmäßig auf Risse oder Korrosion überprüfen. Nach Kontakt mit 
Wasser alle Teile vor der Lagerung trocknen. An einem trockenen Ort und vor Sonnenlicht geschützt 
aufbewahren. 

9. RECHTLICHE KONFORMITÄT 
Entspricht den europäischen REACH-Vorschriften. Entspricht der Norm EN 71-1. Dieses Produkt ist ein 
Textilzubehör und fällt nicht unter EN 1888-1, welche nur für komplette Kinderwagen gilt. 

10. HAFTUNG UND BESCHRÄNKUNGEN 
Hersteller und Verkäufer haften nicht für: Schäden am Kinderwagen Falsche Installation Nicht 
bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung laut Anleitung Verwendung an nicht kompatiblen Kinderwagen 

11. GARANTIE 
24 Monate ab Kaufdatum gegen Herstellungs- und Materialfehler, bei bestimmungsgemäßer Nutzung. 
Kaufnachweis erforderlich. Nicht abgedeckt: normale Abnutzung, Verfärbung, mechanische Schäden durch 
unsachgemäße Nutzung oder Pflege. 

12. AUFBEWAHRUNG DER ANLEITUNG 
Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung während der gesamten Lebensdauer des Produkts auf. Sie enthält wichtige 
Informationen für die Sicherheit des Kindes und die richtige Verwendung des Produkts.
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MANUAL DE USO Y SEGURIDAD 
HAMACA PARA COCHECITO – ACCESORIO TEXTIL 

INFORMACIÓN LEGAL 
Importado y distribuido por: 
Load8Grow
16 Rue De Wolxheim 67120 – France
contact@dreaminiparis.com 

1. INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE – LEER ANTES DE USAR
Antes del primer uso, lea atentamente este manual y consérvelo para futuras consultas. El incumplimiento 
de las instrucciones puede provocar riesgo de caída, lesiones o daños al cochecito. El fabricante y el 
vendedor no se hacen responsables de un uso no conforme. Este producto es un accesorio textil para 
cochecito. No constituye un asiento, ni un sistema de retención, ni un dispositivo de seguridad. Debe 
utilizarse exclusivamente bajo la supervisión de un adulto responsable. 

2. USO PREVISTO 
Edad del niño : 2 a 5 años 
Peso máximo : 18 kg
Un solo niño a la vez 
El niño debe ser capaz de sentarse sin ayuda 
La hamaca está diseñada para su uso : En posición estática O únicamente durante desplazamientos lentos 
Importante : Se desaconseja encarecidamente utilizar la hamaca si el asiento principal del cochecito no 
está ocupado, ya que el equilibrio del cochecito se ve gravemente afectado y el riesgo de vuelco aumenta 
considerablemente. 

3. CONTENIDO DEL EMBALAJE
1 x hamaca textil 
4 x correas de fijación : 2 correas para la barra superior del cochecito. 2 correas para la parte inferior 
1 x red de protección 
1 x manual de uso 
No utilice el producto si falta algún elemento o si está dañado. 

4. COMPATIBILIDAD DE LOS COCHECITOS 
Compatible únicamente con cochecitos : Equipados con una cesta inferior de almacenamiento – Con una 
estructura rígida que permita una fijación estable. 
No compatible con : Cochecitos sin cesta inferior. Cochecitos tipo paraguas o ultraligeros. Cochecitos 
dañados, inestables o modificados. 
La estabilidad y la seguridad dependen del modelo de cochecito utilizado. 

5. CONDICIONES OBLIGATORIAS DE SUPERVISIÓN 
El niño debe estar siempre bajo supervisión. Un adulto debe mantener siempre al menos una mano sobre el 
cochecito. No deje nunca al niño solo. El uso debe realizarse exclusivamente en presencia de un adulto.

Gracias por elegir nuestra hamaca. 

Diseñada con cuidado, acompaña sus paseos con elegancia, ofreciendo a su hijo 
comodidad y sujeción. 

Antes del primer uso, le invitamos a leer atentamente y a seguir las instrucciones 
proporcionadas. 

Un uso adecuado es esencial para garantizar la seguridad de su hijo. 
Le deseamos muchos momentos agradables durante sus paseos. 

El equipo Dreamini Paris
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7. ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD
7.1 Riesgo de caída o vuelco Nunca exceda el peso máximo de 18 kg. No utilizar en pendientes, escaleras, 
bordillos o superficies irregulares. No correr ni caminar rápidamente con el cochecito. No atravesar 
obstáculos con el niño en la hamaca. La hamaca nunca debe utilizarse si el asiento principal del cochecito 
está vacío. 
7.2 Riesgo de estrangulamiento o atrapamiento No permitir que el niño manipule las correas. Asegúrese de 
que las correas sobrantes estén enrolladas y aseguradas. Siempre utilice la red de seguridad. 
7.3 Usos estrictamente prohibidos No utilizar como asiento de coche o columpio. No transportar varios niños 
al mismo tiempo. No colocar juguetes u objetos en la hamaca durante el uso. No modificar el producto 
(costuras, correas, nudos, extensiones). No usar durante el transporte en vehículo. 
7.4 Seguridad durante la instalación y el uso El respaldo del cochecito debe permanecer en posición 
vertical para no reducir el espacio de la hamaca. No colocar peso en la cesta inferior mientras el niño esté 
en la hamaca. Siempre activar el freno antes de colocar o retirar al niño. Retirar al niño antes de cruzar 
bordillos u obstáculos. No usar en escaleras o escaleras mecánicas. El niño no debe dormir en la hamaca ni 
apoyar la barbilla sobre el pecho. 
7.5 Comprobaciones antes de cada uso Verificar el estado de las correas, costuras y red. Asegurarse de 
que todas las fijaciones estén correctamente aseguradas. Comprobar la estabilidad del cochecito. 
Suspender inmediatamente el uso en caso de desgaste, desgarro o inestabilidad. 

8. MANTENIMIENTO Y LAVADO 
8.1 Hamaca Lavar a mano o a máquina a 30 °C, programa delicado. Solo detergente suave; no usar lejía. 
No retorcer. Secar al aire en la sombra. No planchar a más de 110 °C ni limpiar en seco. 
8.2 Red de seguridad Lavar a mano con agua tibia y detergente suave. Secar extendida o colgada, a la 
sombra. 
8.3 Mantenimiento Revisar regularmente las piezas de plástico y metal para detectar grietas o corrosión. 
Después del contacto con agua, secar todas las piezas antes de almacenarlas. Guardar en lugar seco y 
protegido de la luz solar. 

9. CONFORMIDAD REGLAMENTARIA 
Cumple con el reglamento europeo REACH. Cumple con la norma EN 71-1. Este producto es un accesorio 
textil y no está cubierto por la norma EN 1888-1, que aplica únicamente a cochecitos completos. 

10. RESPONSABILIDAD Y LIMITACIONES 
El fabricante y el vendedor no se responsabilizan de: Daños al cochecito Instalación incorrecta Uso no 
conforme a este manual Uso en cochecitos no compatibles 

11. GARANTÍA
Cobertura de 24 meses desde la fecha de compra por defectos de fabricación y materiales, siempre que se 
utilice conforme a las instrucciones. Se requiere comprobante de compra para cualquier reclamación. No 
cubre: desgaste normal, decoloración, daños mecánicos causados por uso o mantenimiento incorrecto. 

12. CONSERVACIÓN DEL MANUAL 
Conserve este manual durante toda la vida útil del producto. Contiene información esencial para la 
seguridad del niño y el uso correcto del producto.

5. DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS DIAGRAMAS E INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE 

1, 2, 3 – FIJACIÓN DE LOS SOPORTES AL CHASIS 
Los diagramas 1, 2 y 3 muestran el método correcto para instalar los soportes en el chasis del cochecito. 
Siga el orden y la posición indicados para garantizar una fijación segura y fiable del dispositivo. 

4 – UBICACIÓN DE LOS SOPORTES SUPERIORES
 El diagrama 4 muestra la ubicación de los dos soportes superiores, que se deben fijar en la barra superior 
del chasis del cochecito. 

5 – UBICACIÓN DE LOS SOPORTES INFERIORES
 El diagrama 5 muestra la ubicación de los dos soportes inferiores, situados aproximadamente en el centro 
del chasis del cochecito. 

6 – VISIÓN GENERAL Y AJUSTE DEL EQUILIBRIO
El diagrama 6 muestra todos los puntos de fijación del dispositivo. La flecha indica la dirección en la que 
se debe ajustar en caso de que el dispositivo cause desequilibrio en el cochecito. 
Ajuste las correas de forma progresiva hasta lograr una estabilidad correcta. 
Si la configuración de la cesta inferior del cochecito lo permite, baje la parte trasera de la cesta para 
permitir que el niño estire las piernas cómodamente. 

RED DE SEGURIDAD 

7 – PUNTOS DE FIJACIÓN DE LA RED 
El diagrama 7 muestra la red de seguridad y todos sus puntos de fijación, identificados con las letras de la 
A a la I. 
Nota: Las letras A, B, C y D corresponden a los puntos de fijación situados en el lado derecho del 
cochecito, vistos desde atrás. 

8 – RED DE SEGURIDAD INSTALADA EN EL COCHECITO
El diagrama 8 muestra la red de seguridad correctamente instalada en el cochecito. Las letras visibles 
corresponden a los mismos puntos de fijación que se indican en el diagrama 7. 

DETALLE DE LOS PUNTOS DE FIJACIÓN: 
A : Clip que se fija en la barra superior, situado entre los dos soportes superiores principales. 
B : Clip que se engancha en la barra lateral del chasis. 
C / D : Anillas en D destinadas a engancharse al mosquetón del soporte inferior. Solo se debe usar una 
anilla (C o D), según la configuración del cochecito. 
E : Botón de presión que se fija en la parte trasera de la hamaca. Dependiendo de la configuración, este 
punto de fijación puede usarse o dejarse libre si dificulta la instalación o el uso. 
F / G : Anillas en D situadas en el otro lado de la red, destinadas a engancharse al mosquetón del soporte 
inferior correspondiente. Solo se debe usar una anilla (F o G), según la configuración. 
H : Clip que se engancha en la barra lateral del chasis. 
I : Clip que se fija en la barra superior, situado entre los dos soportes superiores principales. 

RECOMENDACIONES IMPORTANTES 
Compruebe antes de cada uso que todos los soportes estén correctamente fijados. 
Asegúrese de que el dispositivo no provoque desequilibrio en el cochecito. 
Ajuste las correas si es necesario. 
No utilice el producto si el cochecito no es estable.
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MANUALE D’USO E DI SICUREZZA 
AMACA PER PASSEGGINO – ACCESSORIO TESSILE 

INFORMAZIONI LEGALI 
Importato e distribuito da: 
Load8Grow
16 Rue De Wolxheim 67120 – France
contact@dreaminiparis.com 

1. INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI – LEGGERE PRIMA DELL’USO 
Prima del primo utilizzo, leggere attentamente questo manuale e conservarlo per riferimento futuro. Il 
mancato rispetto delle istruzioni può comportare il rischio di caduta, lesioni o danni al passeggino. Il 
produttore e il venditore non possono essere ritenuti responsabili per un utilizzo non conforme. Questo 
prodotto è un accessorio tessile per passeggino. Non costituisce un sedile, né un sistema di ritenuta, né un 
dispositivo di sicurezza. Deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente sotto la supervisione di un adulto 
responsabile. 

2. USO PREVISTO
Età del bambino: da 2 a 5 anni 
Peso massimo: 18 kg 
Un solo bambino alla volta 
Il bambino deve essere in grado di stare seduto autonomamente 
L’amaca è progettata per un utilizzo : In posizione statica Oppure esclusivamente durante spostamenti lenti 
Importante : È fortemente sconsigliato utilizzare l’amaca se il sedile principale del passeggino non è 
occupato, poiché l’equilibrio del passeggino risulta fortemente compromesso e il rischio di ribaltamento 
aumenta considerevolmente. 

3. CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE
1 x amaca tessile 
4 x cinghie di fissaggio: 2 cinghie per la barra superiore del passeggino. 2 cinghie per la parte inferiore 
1 x rete di protezione 
1 x manuale d’uso 
Non utilizzare il prodotto se manca un componente o se è danneggiato. 

4. COMPATIBILITÀ DEI PASSEGGINI
Compatibile esclusivamente con passeggini : Dotati di un cestello inferiore portaoggetti. Con una struttura 
rigida che consenta un fissaggio stabile. 
Non compatibile con : Passeggini senza cestello inferiore. Passeggini a ombrello o ultraleggeri. Passeggini 
danneggiati, instabili o modificati 
La stabilità e la sicurezza dipendono dal modello di passeggino utilizzato. 

5. CONDIZIONI OBBLIGATORIE DI SUPERVISIONE
Il bambino deve essere costantemente sorvegliato. Un adulto deve tenere sempre almeno una mano sul 
passeggino. Non lasciare mai il bambino da solo. L’utilizzo deve avvenire esclusivamente in presenza di un 
adulto.

Grazie per aver scelto la nostra amaca. 

Progettata con cura, accompagna le vostre passeggiate con eleganza, offrendo al 
vostro bambino comfort e sostegno. 

Prima del primo utilizzo, vi invitiamo a leggere attentamente e a seguire le istruzioni 
fornite. 

Un utilizzo corretto è essenziale per garantire la sicurezza del bambino. 
Vi auguriamo molti momenti piacevoli durante le vostre passeggiate. 

Il team Dreamini Paris
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5. DESCRIZIONE DEI DIAGRAMMI E ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO 

1, 2, 3 – FISSAGGIO DEGLI ATTACCHI AL TELAIO
I diagrammi 1, 2 e 3 mostrano il metodo corretto per installare gli attacchi sul telaio del passeggino. Seguire 
l’ordine e la posizione indicati per garantire un fissaggio sicuro e affidabile del dispositivo. 

4 – POSIZIONE DEGLI ATTACCHI SUPERIORI 
Il diagramma 4 mostra la posizione dei due attacchi superiori, da fissare sulla barra superiore del telaio del 
passeggino. 

5 – POSIZIONE DEGLI ATTACCHI INFERIORI
 Il diagramma 5 mostra la posizione dei due attacchi inferiori, situati approssimativamente al centro del 
telaio del passeggino. 

6 – PANORAMICA E REGOLAZIONE DELL’EQUILIBRIO
Il diagramma 6 mostra tutti i punti di fissaggio del dispositivo. La freccia indica la direzione in cui regolare 
in caso di squilibrio del passeggino causato dal dispositivo. 
Regolare le cinghie gradualmente fino a ottenere una stabilità corretta. 
Se la configurazione del cestello inferiore del passeggino lo consente, abbassare la parte posteriore del 
cestello per permettere al bambino di allungare comodamente le gambe. 

RETE DI SICUREZZA 

7 – PUNTI DI FISSAGGIO DELLA RETE
Il diagramma 7 mostra la rete di sicurezza e tutti i punti di fissaggio, identificati con le lettere da A a I. Nota: 
Le lettere A, B, C e D corrispondono ai punti di fissaggio situati sul lato destro del passeggino, visto da 
dietro. 

8 – RETE DI SICUREZZA INSTALLATA SUL PASSEGGINO 
Il diagramma 8 mostra la rete di sicurezza correttamente installata sul passeggino. Le lettere visibili 
corrispondono agli stessi punti di fissaggio indicati nel diagramma 7. 

DETTAGLIO DEI PUNTI DI FISSAGGIO : 
A : Clip da fissare sulla barra superiore, posizionata tra i due attacchi superiori principali. 
B : Clip da agganciare alla barra laterale del telaio. 
C / D : Anelli a D da agganciare al moschettone dell’attacco inferiore. Va utilizzato solo un anello (C o D), a 
seconda della configurazione del passeggino. 
E : Bottone a pressione da fissare sul retro dell’amaca. A seconda della configurazione, questo punto di 
fissaggio può essere utilizzato o lasciato libero se ostacola l’installazione o l’uso. 
F / G : Anelli a D situati dall’altra parte della rete, da agganciare al moschettone dell’attacco inferiore 
corrispondente. Va utilizzato un solo anello (F o G), a seconda della configurazione. 
H : Clip da agganciare alla barra laterale del telaio. 
I : Clip da fissare sulla barra superiore, posizionata tra i due attacchi superiori principali. 

RACCOMANDAZIONI IMPORTANTI 
Controllare prima di ogni utilizzo che tutti gli attacchi siano fissati correttamente. 
Assicurarsi che il dispositivo non provochi squilibrio del passeggino. 
Regolare le cinghie se necessario. 
Non utilizzare il prodotto se il passeggino non è stabile.

7. AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA 
7.1 Rischio di caduta o ribaltamento Non superare mai il peso massimo di 18 kg. Non utilizzare su 
pendenze, scale, marciapiedi o superfici irregolari. Non correre né camminare velocemente con il 
passeggino. Non superare ostacoli con il bambino nell’amaca. L’amaca non deve mai essere utilizzata se il 
sedile principale del passeggino è vuoto. 
7.2 Rischio di soffocamento o intrappolamento Non permettere al bambino di maneggiare le cinghie. 
Assicurarsi che le cinghie in eccesso siano arrotolate e fissate. Utilizzare sempre la rete di sicurezza. 
7.3 Usi strettamente vietati Non utilizzare come seggiolino auto o altalena. Non trasportare più bambini 
contemporaneamente. Non inserire giocattoli o oggetti nell’amaca durante l’uso. Non modificare il prodotto 
(cuciture, cinghie, nodi, prolunghe). Non utilizzare durante il trasporto in veicolo. 
7.4 Sicurezza durante l’installazione e l’uso Lo schienale del passeggino deve rimanere in posizione verticale 
per non ridurre lo spazio dell’amaca. Non posizionare peso sul cestello inferiore quando il bambino è 
nell’amaca. Azionare sempre il freno prima di inserire o rimuovere il bambino. Rimuovere il bambino prima di 
superare marciapiedi o ostacoli. Non utilizzare su scale o scale mobili. Il bambino non deve dormire 
nell’amaca né poggiare il mento sul petto. 
7.5 Controlli prima di ogni utilizzo Controllare lo stato delle cinghie, delle cuciture e della rete. Assicurarsi 
che tutti i fissaggi siano correttamente serrati. Verificare la stabilità del passeggino. Interrompere 
immediatamente l’uso in caso di usura, strappi o instabilità. 

8. MANUTENZIONE E LAVAGGIO 
8.1 Amaca Lavare a mano o in lavatrice a 30 °C, programma delicato. Usare solo detersivo delicato; non 
usare candeggina. Non strizzare. Asciugare all’aria all’ombra. Non stirare oltre i 110 °C e non lavare a secco. 
8.2 Rete di sicurezza Lavare a mano con acqua tiepida e detersivo delicato. Asciugare stesa o appesa 
all’ombra. 
8.3 Manutenzione Controllare regolarmente le parti in plastica e metallo per rilevare crepe o corrosione. 
Dopo il contatto con l’acqua, asciugare tutte le parti prima di riporle. Conservare in luogo asciutto e al riparo 
dal sole. 

9. CONFORMITÀ NORMATIVA 
Conforme al regolamento europeo REACH. Conforme alla norma EN 71-1. Questo prodotto è un accessorio 
tessile e non rientra nell’ambito della norma EN 1888-1, che si applica solo ai passeggini completi. 

10. RESPONSABILITÀ E LIMITAZIONI
Il produttore e il venditore non sono responsabili per: Danni al passeggino Installazione scorretta Uso non 
conforme a questo manuale Utilizzo su passeggini non compatibili 

11. GARANZIA 
Copertura di 24 mesi dalla data di acquisto per difetti di fabbricazione e materiali, a condizione che il 
prodotto sia utilizzato correttamente. La prova di acquisto è richiesta per qualsiasi reclamo. Non copre: 
normale usura, scolorimento, danni meccanici causati da uso o manutenzione impropria. 

12. CONSERVAZIONE DEL MANUALE 
Conservare questo manuale per l’intera durata del prodotto. Contiene informazioni essenziali per la 
sicurezza del bambino e l’uso corretto del prodotto.

23 24


